
STATE OF CALIFORNIA          Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
Division of Labor Statistics and Research 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94102  

 
 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
P. O. Box 420603 

San Francisco, CA 94142-0603 

 

 
 

 
Issued 8/22/2009, Effective 9/1/2009 until superseded. 
 
This page will be updated when wage rate breakdown information becomes available. 
Last Updated:  June 30, 2011 
 

PREDETERMINED INCREASE FOR 
 
 

LABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 

(SD-23-102-4-2009-1) 
 

ALL LOCALITIES WITHIN SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
 

This predetermined increase for the above named craft applies only to the current 
determination for work being performed on public works projects with bid advertisement dates 
on or after September 1, 2009, until this determination is superseded by a new determination 
or a predetermined increase modification notice becomes effective. 
 
When referencing our prevailing wage determinations, please note that if the prevailing wage 
rate determination which was in effect on the bid advertisement date of a project has a single 
asterisk (*) after the expiration date, the rate will be good for the life of the project.  However, 
if a prevailing wage rate determination has double asterisks (**) after the expiration date, the 
rate must be updated on the following date to reflect the predetermined rate change(s). 
 
LABORER: Building Construction – Groups 1-4 
Determination SD-23-102-4-2009-1 is currently in effect and expires on June 30, 2010**. 
 
Effective on July 1, 2010, there will be an increase of $1.25 to be allocated as follows: $1.00 
to Health & Welfare and $0.25 to Pension. 
Effective on July 1, 2011, there will be an increase of $2.00 to be allocated as follows: $0.36 
to Basic Hourly Rate, $1.00 to Health and Welfare, $0.50 to Pension, $0.10 to Vacation/Supp 
Dues, and $0.04 to Other Payments. 
 
There are no further increases applicable to this determination. 
 
LABORER: Building Construction – Group 5 
Determination SD-23-102-4-2009-1 is currently in effect and expires on June 30, 2010**. 
 
Effective on July 1, 2010, there will be an increase of $1.25 to be allocated as follows: $1.00 
to Health & Welfare and $0.25 to Pension. 
Effective on July 1, 2011, there will be an increase of $3.00 to be allocated as follows: $1.36 
to Basic Hourly Rate, $1.00 to Health and Welfare, $0.50 to Pension, $0.10 to Vacation/Supp 
Dues, and $0.04 to Other Payments. 
 
There are no further increases applicable to this determination. 


